12/8	3/03
------	------

12-17-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	23070
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Joshua Emil Acquisition Corp.	Name:RoadLink USA, Inc. Internal Address:
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other	Street Address: 1240 Win Drive  City: Bethlehem State: PA Zip: 18017  Individual(s) citizenship  Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement √ Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 06/19/2000	Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Delaware  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,636,253; 1,454,644; 1,420,457
Additional number(s) attached Yes V No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Denver S. Bisignano	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 4
Internal Address: Bracewell & Patterson, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 115</u>
P.O. Box 61389	<b>✓</b> Enclosed
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:  500259 - Bracewell & Patterson -64669 04
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77208	-8 A
9. Signature.	
Denver S. Bisignano  Name of Person Signing  Name of pages including cover sheet, altachments, and document:    Denver S. Bisignano   13-04-03	
McModecuments to be recorded with required cover cheet information to	

12/16/2003 ECOOPER 00000189 75779397

Main documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522 40.00 DP 75.00 DP

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:30 PM 06/26/2000 001326225 - 3047863

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF JOSHUA EMIL ACQUISITION CORP.

The undersigned, John R. Oren, President of Joshua Emil Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Joshua Emil Acquisition Corp.

SECOND: The Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of Delaware on June 3, 1999.

THIRD: This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the Board of Directors having duly adopted resolutions setting forth and declaring advisable this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, and in lieu of a meeting of the stockholders, written consent to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation having been given by the holders of a majority of the outstanding stock of the Corporation in accordance with Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is being filed pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of the Delaware General Corporation Law in order to restate the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation as amended to date, and also to amend further the Certificate of Incorporation to (i) change the name of the Company, (ii) increase the authorized capital stock of the Corporation, (iii) authorize the issuance of preferred stock and (iv) split each share of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of the Corporation into 632.066 shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001582, of the Corporation.

FIFTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

### ARTICLE ONE

The name of the corporation is RoadLink USA, Inc.

# **ARTICLE TWO**

The registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is located at 1209 Orange Street in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent is The Corporation Trust Company.

# ARTICLE THREE

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

### ARTICLE FOUR

The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is One Hundred Five Million (105,000,000) shares, of which Five Million (5,000,000) shares, designated as Preferred Stock, shall have a par value of One Cent (\$.01) per share (the "Preferred Stock") and One Hundred Million (100,000,000) shares, designated as Common Stock, shall have a par value of \$0.00001582 per share (the "Common Stock").

Effective at the time of the filing of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (the "Effective Time"), each share of the Corporation's common stock issued and outstanding or held in treasury immediately prior to the Effective Time shall, automatically and without any action on the part of the respective holders thereof, be reclassified into 632.066 shares of Common Stock of the Corporation, and each stock certificate that, immediately prior to the Effective Time, represented shares of the Corporation's common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, shall, from and after the Effective Time, automatically and without any action on the part of the respective holders thereof, represent the proportionate number of shares of Common Stock.

A statement of the powers, preferences and rights, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, in respect of each class of stock of the Corporation is as follows:

### PREFERRED STOCK

The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time by the Board of Directors as shares of one or more classes or series. Subject to the provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation and the limitations prescribed by law, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized by adopting resolutions to issue the shares, fix the number of shares and change the number of shares constituting any series, and to provide for or change the voting powers, designations, preferences and relative, participating optional or other special rights, qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including dividend rights (and whether dividends are cumulative), dividend rates, terms of redemption (including sinking fund provisions), a redemption price or prices, conversion rights and liquidation preferences of the shares constituting any class or series of the Preferred Stock, without any further action or vote by the stockholders.

# COMMON STOCK

Dividends. Subject to the preferred rights of the holders of shares of any class or series of Preferred Stock as provided by the Board of Directors with respect to any such class or series of Preferred Stock, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, as and when declared by the Board of Directors out of the funds of the Corporation legally available therefor, such dividends (payable in cash, stock or otherwise) as the Board of Directors may

from time to time determine, payable to stockholders of record on such dates, not exceeding 60 days preceding the dividend payment dates, as shall be fixed for such purpose by the Board of Directors in advance of payment of each particular dividend.

- Liquidation. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, after the distribution or payment to the holders of shares of any class or series of Preferred Stock as provided by the Board of Directors with respect to any such class or series of Preferred Stock, the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to stockholders shall be distributed among and paid to the holders of Common Stock ratably in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them.
- Voting Rights. Except as otherwise required by law, each holder of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote for each share of Common Stock standing in such holder's name on the books of the Corporation.

### ARTICLE FIVE

The number of directors of the Corporation shall be fixed by, and in the manner provided in, the Corporation's Bylaws. None of the directors need be a stockholder or a resident of the State of Delaware. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Corporation's Bylaws provide otherwise. Except as otherwise provided by law, the business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by, or under the direction of, its Board of Directors. In furtherance and not in limitation of the rights, powers, privileges and discretionary authority granted or conferred by the Delaware General Corporation Law or other statutes or laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend, after or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.

### ARTICLE SIX

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute.

# ARTICLE SEVEN

No director of the Corporation shall be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation law or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit.

# ARTICLE EIGHT

The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by Section 145 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same may be amended and supplemented, indemnify each director and

officer of the Corporation from and against any and all of the expenses, liabilities or other matters referred to in or covered by said section and the indemnification provided for herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any Bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders, vote of disinterested directors or otherwise, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director or officer and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such persons and the Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any director or officer to the extent permitted by Section 145 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

<sup>09</sup> (887,000 James (802-450<del>4</del>6)49.

Roadlink USA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation on behalf of the Corporation and has attested such execution and does verify and affirm, under penalty of perjury, that this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is the act and deed of the Corporation and that the facts stated herein are true as of this 19th day of June, 2000.

JOSHUA EMIL ACQUISTTION CORP.

By

John R. Oren President

Allest:

REMINICIPAL SENDOPERO I HOUSTOPIL 1995307.4

-5-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002880 FRAME: 0552

**RECORDED: 12/08/2003**